Ex. B4

GL#16

STATE OF ARKANSAS

AsA HUTCHINSON
(GOVERNOR

March 11, 2021

Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Joint Budget Committee

Arkansas General Assembly

State Capitol Building

Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

I respectfully request the following amendments to HB1181, the 2021-2022 Operations
Appropriation Bill for the Department of Health.

Please amend the following sections:

SECTION 3. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual
Maximum  Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Emplovees  2021-2022
G833 X096C PLUMBING INSPECTOR 10 GRADEGSes
xX) GRADE GSo7

This request will upgrade ten (10) Plumbing Inspector positions from GSos to GSo7. The
upgrades will close the disparity between the “Plumbing Inspector” positions and the
“HVACR Mechanical Inspector” positions, which were moved to the Department of Labor
and Licensing due to the Transformation and Efficiencies Act of 2019.

I appreciate your consideration of this matter.

Asa Hutchinson

500 WOODLANE, SUTTE 250  LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345



Hall of the House of Representatives
93rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2021
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1181
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2021-2022 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ___ to House Bill No. 1181

Amend House Bill No. 1181 as engrossed H1/26/21 (version: 1/26/2021 10:37:19 AM):

Page 7, line 25, delete "GS05" and substitute "GSO7".

DRAFT

The Amendment was read

By: Joint Budget Committee

MAH/HM - 03-16-2021 10:51:44

MAHO063 Chief Clerk
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Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H1/26/21 H3/15/21
93rd General Assembly Bl
Regular Session, 2021 HOUSE BILL 1181

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2021-2022 FISCAL
YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - SHARED SERVICES. There is hereby

established for the Department of Health for the 2021-2022 fiscal year, the

following maximum number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year

No. Code Title Employees 2021-2022

(1) SCO007 SECRETARY OF HEALTH 1 GRADE SEO05
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SHARED SERVICES PAYING ACCOUNT. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Department of Health, to be payable from the
paying account as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for

personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Health - Shared
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As Engrossed:

(159)
(160)
(161)
(162)
(163)
(164)
(165)
(166)
(167)
(168)
(169)
(170)
(171)
(172)
(173)
(174)
(175)
(176)
(177)
(178)
(179)
(180)
(181)
(182)
(183)
(184)
(185)
(186)
(187)
(188)
(189)
(190)
(191)
(192)
(193)
(194)

G180C
L053C
R0O25C
R0O29C
G179C
L069C
S033C
G178C
MO038C
A084C
P0O27C
B0O76C
S022C
E046C
X191C
R0O33C
S041C
€022C
V013C
B090C
AQ091C
€o030C
R0O32C
A090C
X096C
Vo1l5C
S031C
X174C
L073C
C056C
S040C
D088C
A098C
Lo77C
R0O36C
V020C

H1/26/21 H3/15/21

GRANTS ANALYST

HEALTH PROGRAM SPECIALIST I
HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST

HUMAN RESOURCES RECRUITER
LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST
LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSE
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR

POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR
PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY ANALYST
PROGRAM/FIELD AUDIT SPECIALIST
PUBLIC INFORMATION SPECIALIST
RESEARCH PROJECT ANALYST
SKILLED TRADES SUPERVISOR
TRAINING INSTRUCTOR

ADH MASSAGE THERAPY INSPECTOR
BENEFITS ANALYST

BOILER OPERATOR

BUSINESS OPERATIONS SPECIALIST
CENTRAL WAREHOUSE OPERATIONS MGR
ENGINEER TECHNICIAN

FISCAL SUPPORT ANALYST

HEALTH RECORDS SPECIALIST
HUMAN RESOURCES PROG. REPRESENTATIVE
PAYROLL SERVICES SPECIALIST
PLUMBING INSPECTOR

PURCHASING SPECIALIST

SKILLED TRADESMAN

ADH COSMETOLOGY INSPECTOR

ADH LACTATION CONSULTANT
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III
CALIBRATION TECHNICIAN
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION SPECIALIST
FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST
HEALTH SERVICES SPECIALIST II
HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST
INVENTORY CONTROL MANAGER
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GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

HB1181

GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS05
GS05
GS05
GS05
GS05
GS05
GS05
GS05
GS05
GS05
£805-6501
GS05
GS05
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
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