**GL#16** 



## STATE OF ARKANSAS ASA HUTCHINSON GOVERNOR

March 11, 2021

Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair Joint Budget Committee Arkansas General Assembly State Capitol Building Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

I respectfully request the following amendments to HB1181, the 2021-2022 Operations Appropriation Bill for the Department of Health.

Please amend the following sections:

SECTION 3. REGULAR SALARIES – OPERATIONS as follows and renumber accordingly:

	Max	Maximum Annual	
	Maximum	Salary Rate	
Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Year	
No. Code Title	Employees	2021-2022	
(183) X096C PLUMBING INSPECTOR	10	GRADE GS05	
(X)		GRADE GS07	

This request will upgrade ten (10) Plumbing Inspector positions from GS05 to GS07. The upgrades will close the disparity between the "Plumbing Inspector" positions and the "HVACR Mechanical Inspector" positions, which were moved to the Department of Labor and Licensing due to the Transformation and Efficiencies Act of 2019.

I appreciate your consideration of this matter.

Asa Hutchinson

## Hall of the House of Representatives

93rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2021

Amendment Form

**DRAFT** 

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1181				
AN ACT FOR THE DE	EPARTMENT OF HEALTH APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2021-2022 FISCAL YEA			
	Amendment No to House Bill No. 1181			
nend House Bill No	o. 1181 as engrossed H1/26/21 (version: 1/26/2021 10:37:19 AM):			
ge 7, line 25,	delete "GS05" and substitute "GS07".			

## **DRAFT**

1	State of Arkansas  As Engrossed: H1/26	/21 H3/15/21	
2	93rd General Assembly A BIII	L	
3	Regular Session, 2021		HOUSE BILL 1181
4			
5	By: Joint Budget Committee		
6			
7	For An Act To Be	Entitled	
8	AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES		
9	AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE I	DEPARTMENT OF HE	ALTH
10	FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE	30, 2022; AND F	OR
11	OTHER PURPOSES.		
12			
13			
14	Subtitle		
15	AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT	OF HEALTH	
16	APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2021	-2022 FISCAL	
17	YEAR.		
18			
19			
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF TH	E STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:
21			
22	SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - SHARED S	SERVICES. There	is hereby
23	established for the Department of Health for	r the 2021-2022	fiscal year, the
24	following maximum number of regular employed	es.	
25			
26			Maximum Annual
27		Maximum	Salary Rate
28	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Year
29	No. Code Title	Employees	2021-2022
30	(1) SC007 SECRETARY OF HEALTH	1	GRADE SE05
31	MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES	1	
32			
33	SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SHARED SERV	VICES PAYING ACC	OUNT. There is
34	hereby appropriated, to the Department of Ho	ealth, to be pay	able from the
35	paying account as determined by the Chief F:	iscal Officer of	the State, for
36	personal services and operating expenses of		

1	(159)	G180C GRANTS ANALYST	6	GRADE GS06
2	(160)	L053C HEALTH PROGRAM SPECIALIST I	51	GRADE GS06
3	(161)	R025C HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST	8	GRADE GS06
4	(162)	R029C HUMAN RESOURCES RECRUITER	1	GRADE GS06
5	(163)	G179C LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST	1	GRADE GS06
6	(164)	L069C LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSE	94	GRADE GS06
7	(165)	S033C MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR	1	GRADE GS06
8	(166)	G178C POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR	1	GRADE GS06
9	(167)	M038C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY ANALYST	1	GRADE GS06
10	(168)	A084C PROGRAM/FIELD AUDIT SPECIALIST	1	GRADE GS06
11	(169)	P027C PUBLIC INFORMATION SPECIALIST	9	GRADE GS06
12	(170)	B076C RESEARCH PROJECT ANALYST	5	GRADE GS06
13	(171)	S022C SKILLED TRADES SUPERVISOR	1	GRADE GS06
14	(172)	E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR	1	GRADE GS06
15	(173)	X191C ADH MASSAGE THERAPY INSPECTOR	1	GRADE GS05
16	(174)	R033C BENEFITS ANALYST	1	GRADE GS05
17	(175)	S041C BOILER OPERATOR	6	GRADE GS05
18	(176)	CO22C BUSINESS OPERATIONS SPECIALIST	4	GRADE GS05
19	(177)	V013C CENTRAL WAREHOUSE OPERATIONS MGR	3	GRADE GS05
20	(178)	B090C ENGINEER TECHNICIAN	7	GRADE GS05
21	(179)	A091C FISCAL SUPPORT ANALYST	15	GRADE GS05
22	(180)	CO3OC HEALTH RECORDS SPECIALIST	6	GRADE GS05
23	(181)	R032C HUMAN RESOURCES PROG. REPRESENTATIVE	6	GRADE GS05
24	(182)	A090C PAYROLL SERVICES SPECIALIST	2	GRADE GS05
25	(183)	X096C PLUMBING INSPECTOR	10	GRADE <del>CS05</del> 6507
26	(184)	V015C PURCHASING SPECIALIST	9	GRADE GS05
27	(185)	S031C SKILLED TRADESMAN	3	GRADE GS05
28	(186)	X174C ADH COSMETOLOGY INSPECTOR	5	GRADE GS04
29	(187)	L073C ADH LACTATION CONSULTANT	10	GRADE GS04
30	(188)	C056C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III	96	GRADE GS04
31	(189)	S040C CALIBRATION TECHNICIAN	2	GRADE GS04
32	(190)	D088C EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION SPECIALIST	13	GRADE GS04
33	(191)	A098C FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST	20	GRADE GS04
34	(192)	L077C HEALTH SERVICES SPECIALIST II	330	GRADE GS04
35	(193)	R036C HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST	2	GRADE GS04
36	(194)	V020C INVENTORY CONTROL MANAGER	6	GRADE GS04